

Term, 19

day of

19

Lockwood Co., Inc. Reorder No. 185428-12-78

Bridge No. 07.91N-16.78E

Class I Excavation, Class II Excavation, Steel Piles, Steel Piles (Cut Off), and Steel Piles (Splices) a net increase of \$248.83 for a final contract price for this bridge in the amount of \$52,637.73.

It is noted by the Board that these recommendations are concurred in by the contractor, Midwest Construction Co., Inc.; by Finney & Turnipseed representative John W. Frazier; by the bonding company represented by John M. Koger, Jr., attorney-in-fact; and Mr. Dooley. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this change order be approved as recommended, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Drug Abuse Inventory

The Board approved Inventory of Personal Property for the Drug Abuse Council.

Treasurer: app  
Purch. 10,000  
envelopes

Treasurer Ruth Vervynck appeared before the Board with two quotes for envelopes for her department. Ms. Vervynck recommended that the Board accept the low quote of Consolidated Printing & Stationery Company, Salina, Kansas, for 10,000 envelopes in the amount of \$178.26. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Zoning: app  
Private road easement -  
ment = Scott

Wayne Kellum, zoning administrator, and David Scott, appearing in behalf of O. Lee Scott, appeared before the Board to request the approval of an easement for a private road for purposes of obtaining a building permit. Mr. Kellum indicates that this request is for a 70 foot easement along the north side of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 13, Range 19 to serve a forty acre tract owned by O. Lee Scott. This 70 foot easement will serve as an ingress and egress for one residence. After review of this request it was moved by Mr. Neis that the Board approve this private way for the issuance of the building permit for development of a residence on Mr. Scott's property, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Maint: app  
Results from  
Auction held at  
Fairgrounds

Fremont Hornberger, maintenance supervisor, appeared before the Board with the results of the Douglas County sale held at 4-H Fairgrounds on Saturday, May 26, 1979, as follows:

Gross From Sale		\$13,252.25
Commission 4½%	\$ 596.35	
Sale Bills	16.00	
World Co. for Adv.	70.88	
	\$ 683.23	
Net from Sale		\$12,569.02
*****		
Public Works - Machinery	9,853.50	
Public Works - Miscellaneous	224.50	
	10,078.00	
Less 4½% Commission	453.51	
Net to Public Works Department		9,624.49
Emergency Preparedness	600.00	
Less 4½% Commission	27.00	
Net to Emergency Preparedness		573.00
Ambulance Service	68.50	
Less 4½% Commission	3.08	
Net to Ambulance Service		65.42
Maintenance Department	261.50	
Less 4½% Commission	11.77	
Net to Maintenance Dept.		249.73
Balance of Deposit to General Fund		2,056.38
Net from Sale		\$12,569.02

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that the above break down of the sale results be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Jud. Bldg: app  
Purch. replacement  
locks for jail

Fremont Hornberger and Undersheriff Dallas Murphy appeared before the Board with a proposal from Johnson Controls, Kansas City, Missouri, for lock replacement for the Douglas County Jail. The proposal is in the amount of \$7,149 for material and not to exceed \$8,300 for installation. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this proposal be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Wednesday, June 6, 1979.

ATTEST:

D. E. Mathia  
D. E. Mathia County Clerk

Beverly A. Bradley  
Beverly A. Bradley Chairman